SENATE BILL 702

F1, F5 2lr2862 SB 317/20 - EHE CF HB 771

By: Senators Hough and Young

Introduced and read first time: February 4, 2022

Assigned to: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

A BILL ENTITLED

4	A TAT	ACIM	•
1	AN	ACT	concerning

2 Baltimore County and Frederick County - Career Exploration and Development 3 Activities - Sale of Coffee

- 4 FOR the purpose of prohibiting an Executive Branch agency from banning or regulating 5 the sale of coffee in conjunction with a career exploration and development activity 6 directed at or organized by students with individualized education programs in a 7 public high school in Baltimore County or Frederick County; repealing a certain 8 exception that prohibited the sale of coffee in certain public high schools in Baltimore 9 County except under certain circumstances; and generally relating to the sale of coffee in conjunction with a career exploration and development activity in public 10 11 high schools in Baltimore County and Frederick County.
- 12 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 13 Article Education
- 14 Section 7–423.1
- 15 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 16 (2018 Replacement Volume and 2021 Supplement)
- SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, 18 That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 19 Article Education
- 20 7-423.1.
- 21 (a) This section applies only in Baltimore County AND FREDERICK COUNTY.
- 22 (b) [Except as provided in subsection (c) of this section, an] AN Executive Branch
 23 agency may NOT ban or regulate the sale of coffee in conjunction with a career exploration

24 and development activity DIRECTED AT OR ORGANIZED BY STUDENTS WITH

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.



1 INDIVIDUALIZED EDUCATION PROGRAMS in a public high school.

- [(c) An Executive Branch agency may not ban or regulate the sale of coffee in conjunction with a career exploration and development activity in a public high school that sold coffee on or before June 30, 2018.]
- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 6 $\,$ 1, 2022.